

No. 20-1735

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PATRICIA ROLFINGSMEYER,

Petitioner,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Merit Systems Protection Board
Docket No. PH-0843-16-0235-I-1

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
PETER B. SIEGAL
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001-4501
(202) 662-0466
jonathan.franklin@nortonrosefulbright.com
peter.siegal@nortonrosefulbright.com

KATHERINE G. CONNOLLY
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
555 California Street, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94104-1609
(628) 231-6816
katie.connolly@nortonrosefulbright.com

December 21, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. OPM FAILS TO JUSTIFY OR EXCUSE ITS UNCONSTITUTIONAL DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE.	4
A. OPM’s Defense of The Duration Requirement Is Irrelevant.	4
B. OPM’s Denial Of Benefits Depended On The Marriage Definition’s Unconstitutional Reliance On State Laws.	9
C. It Is Immaterial Whether OPM Recognized Out-Of-State Same-Sex Marriages After <i>Windsor</i>	12
II. OPM FAILS TO JUSTIFY ITS RELIANCE ON DISCRIMINATORY STATE LAWS.....	19
III. THE ONLY PERMISSIBLE REMEDY IS TO PROVIDE SURVIVOR BENEFITS.	24
A. Ms. Rolfingsmeyer Is Entitled To Benefits In Order To Place Her In The Position She Would Have Occupied But For OPM’s Unconstitutional Action.	24
B. Alternatively, Ms. Rolfingsmeyer And Ms. Sammons’ Relationship Satisfies Any Conceivable Constitutional Standard.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Civ. Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	22
<i>Becker v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 853 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	25
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Cox v. Schweiker</i> , 684 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Ely v. Saul</i> , 2020 WL 2744138 (D. Ariz. May 27, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> (9th Cir. July 24, 2020).....	20
<i>Handley v. Schweiker</i> , 697 F.2d 999 (11th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Harris v. Millennium Hotel</i> , 330 P.3d 330 (Alaska 2014).....	23
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	24
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	5, 13, 22
<i>Pers. Admin. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	23
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 811 F.3d 466 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Schmoll v. Saul</i> , No. 19-4542, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Jun. 15, 2020)	6
<i>Thornton v. Comm’r</i> , 2020 WL 6434868 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 31, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2020 WL 5494891 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	6

Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)8

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 8441(1)(A).....4, 26

5 C.F.R. § 843.1029, 10, 18

78 Fed. Reg. 47,018 (Aug. 2, 2013).....15, 16, 17, 18

79 Fed. Reg. 57,589 (Sept. 25, 2014)16, 17
